

# SHOHOLA TOWNSHIP

# **Board of Supervisors**

George C. Fluhr, Gregory P. Hoeper, Keith W. Raser Municipal Building 159 Twin Lakes Road Shohola PA 18458

April 11, 2024

#### ATTENDANCE:

 Supervisors; Chairman, Gregory P. Hoeper, Vice-Chair, Keith Raser, Supervisor, George C. Fluhr, Solicitor, Jason Ohliger and Secretary, Diana Blume and all others on the attached list.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER at 6:30PM

# **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

• **Motion** to approve Minutes of Meeting of the Board on March 14, 2024, made by **Supervisor Fluhr**, **second by Vice-Chair Raser**, **motion carried**.

#### APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES:

 Motion to approve the list of expenditures for March 2024, made by Vice-Chair Raser, second by Supervisor Fluhr, motion carried.

# APPROVAL OF TREASURERS REPORT:

• **Motion** to approve Treasurers' Report for March 2024, made by **Supervisor Fluhr**, second by **Chairman Hoeper**, motion carried.

# **PLANNING COMMISSION:**

None

## SOLICITORS REPORT

None

#### **ANNOUNCEMENTS:**

 Shohola Township Park & Recreation Committee is hosting their annual cleanup day on May 11, 2024 at the Township Building. More information to come, so please keep your eye on our Facebook Page.

# **OLD BUSINESS:**

 Plaque honoring George J. Fluhr has been put up in the meeting room. No formal action taken.

# **NEW BUSINESS:**

- <u>Non-working Supervisors</u>: **Motion** to continue to provide life insurance for all non-working Supervisors, **made by Chairman Hoeper**, **second by Vice-Chair Raser**, **motion carried**.
- <u>Lifepack purchase</u>: Motion to purchase a lifepak with grant money not to exceed \$17,500.00, made by **Vice-Chair Raser**, **second by Chairman Hoeper**, **motion carried**.

- <u>Playground mulch</u>: **Motion** to purchase mulch from D&S, made **by Chairman Hoeper**, second by Vice-Chair Raser, motion carried.
- <u>IamResponding renewal agreement:</u> **Motion** to renew subscription with IamResponding for 5 years, selecting the upfront payment of \$3137.00, made **by Vice-Chair Raser, second by Chairman Hoeper, motion carried.**

# **CORRESPONDENCE**

• Letter from Pike County Public Safety regarding a change in EMS/Fire repeater channels.

# REPORTS TO THE BOARD

Building Permits No Report.Zoning and Sewage No Report.

• Road Department Road crew is working on filling potholes and various projects in the park and in the municipal building that needed attention.

• Park Committee – Committee will be hosting the annual clean-up day on May 11, 2024.

• Fire Department - Department received 9 calls in the March 2024.

• Ambulance – Shohola had 20 calls for services in March.

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS:**

• Mary Munz asked if the Park Committee will be doing any movies in the Park this year.

# **SUPERVISORS COMMENTS:**

- None
- Motion to adjourn at 7:14, made by Vice-Chair Raser, second by Chairman Hoeper, motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Diana Blume Township Secretary